
Formal Complaint Letter to Natural Resources Wales / 
Local Authority 
Subject: Complaint Regarding Hydrogen Sulphide (H₂S) Exposure in Johnstown – 
March 2025 Monitoring Results 

Dear Sir/Madam, 

I am writing to formally raise a serious complaint regarding ongoing hydrogen sulphide (H₂S) 
exposure in the Johnstown area, following the publication of monitoring data collected in 
March 2025 near the Community Centre. 

The data clearly shows that the odour threshold of 4.7 ppb, the level at which 50% of 
people can detect the unpleasant smell, was exceeded in 547 out of 2,401 15-minute 
intervals, amounting to approximately 23% of the entire monitoring period. 

This finding alone demonstrates a persistent and repeated odour nuisance, which is not 
only disruptive to quality of life but can also contribute to stress, sleep disturbance, and 
mental health impacts. The peak level recorded was 17.97 ppb, almost four times the 
recognised odour detection limit. 

Despite this, the monitoring report (attached) attempts to downplay the results by referencing 
workplace exposure limits set by the Health and Safety Executive (HSE). These thresholds, 
5,000 ppb (8-hour average) and 10,000 ppb (15-minute STEL), are designed for industrial 
settings, not public residential areas, and are entirely inappropriate benchmarks for 
assessing public health impacts in this context. 

Location-Specific Public Health Concerns: 

The monitor in question is situated: 

• At a community centre 
• Adjacent to a children’s play area and park 
• Next to two football pitches 
• In the middle of a housing estate 

This makes the use of workplace limits all the more inappropriate, and raises serious 
concerns for the health, wellbeing, and environmental justice of local residents, 
particularly vulnerable groups such as children, the elderly, and people with respiratory 
conditions. 

We urge you to: 

1. Cease the use of occupational exposure limits in reporting or justifying ambient 
public exposure. 

2. Acknowledge the public health implications of frequent odour events and the 
cumulative impact on community wellbeing. 

3. Implement enforcement actions or call for the revocation of the environmental 
permit if the source cannot be properly controlled. 

4. Undertake further monitoring across the wider community, particularly at sensitive 
receptors such as schools and homes. 



This situation is unacceptable and cannot be allowed to continue. 

Yours sincerely, 
Steve Gittins 
(On behalf of concerned residents) 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  

 



 

Senedd Petition Update Submission 
Title: Additional Information in Support of Petition to Revoke the Environmental Permit for 
Hafod Landfill 

To the Petitions Committee, 

As a follow-up to our petition regarding the Hafod Landfill Site, I submit the following 
critical data arising from the March 2025 hydrogen sulphide (H₂S) monitoring exercise in 
Johnstown. 

Key Findings: 

• The odour detection threshold (4.7 ppb) was exceeded in 23% of recorded 15-
minute intervals throughout the month. 

• The peak concentration (17.97 ppb), while below industrial workplace safety limits, 
is almost 4 times the level at which odour is detectible to the public. 

• These figures confirm what residents have consistently reported: frequent, foul 
odours that interfere with daily life. 

Misuse of Exposure Standards: 

The accompanying official report attempts to dismiss these findings by comparing them to 
Health and Safety Executive (HSE) workplace exposure limits, which are designed for 
occupational settings—not for ambient exposure in residential areas. This is a serious 
error and undermines trust in the monitoring process. 

Location of Monitoring: 

The monitor was installed at a community centre, which is: 

• Adjacent to a children’s playground and public park 
• Close to two football pitches used by young people 
• Surrounded by housing, making this a community hub and not a workplace 

To cite industrial workplace thresholds in such a setting is utterly inappropriate and 
misleading. This community includes young children, families, and vulnerable 
individuals who should be protected by the highest standards of environmental oversight—
not subjected to industrial-scale pollution with no recourse. 

Conclusion: 

The data confirms ongoing exposure to odour nuisance levels of H₂S at a public, residential 
location. We reiterate our call for: 

• Revocation of the environmental permit for the Hafod Landfill 
• Independent, health-focused monitoring frameworks that reflect the realities of 

residential exposure 
• Urgent action to protect this community from further environmental degradation 



Respectfully submitted, 
Steve Gittins 

Petitioner 

 

 













Date:01/06/2025  

Carolyn Thomas 
Chair of the Petitions Committee 
Senedd Cymru 
Cardiff Bay 
Cardiff 
CF99 1SN 

Re: Petition P-06-1510 – Supplementary Submission Regarding Further Evidence Misapplication of 
Exposure Thresholds in Wrexham Council Report (Item 5, Homes and Environment Scrutiny 
Committee, 29 April 2025) 

Dear Petitions Committee, 

I write to formally submit further evidence and raise a serious concern regarding the treatment of public health 
risk in relation to Hafod Landfill Site, as presented in Item 5 of the Wrexham Council Homes and 
Environment Scrutiny Committee, held on Tuesday, 29 April 2025. 

This report includes Appendix 4, page 13, where the following passage appears: 

“The highest recorded 15 minute concentration of H₂S was 17.97 ppb... This value is significantly under the 
maximum values outlined in the Health and Safety Executive’s (HSE) stated workplace exposure limits and the 
human irritant level. However, as can be seen the odour threshold limit was exceeded on a number of 
occasions... 

The monitoring shows that... the levels of H₂S are not expected to result in any direct physical health effects, 
based on the available workplace exposure limits. However, the results show that odour is being experienced.” 

This is a deeply misleading and scientifically inappropriate application of exposure standards. 

The HSE’s Workplace Exposure Limits (WELs), referenced here (EH40/2005), are designed for healthy 
adult workers in industrial settings, exposed up to 8 hours per day, five days a week. They are not – and 
must not be – applied to the general public, who may be exposed 24/7, and whose population includes 
vulnerable individuals: children, the elderly, pregnant women, and people with respiratory or chronic 
conditions. 

In stark contrast, the World Health Organization (WHO) sets the ambient air guideline for hydrogen 
sulphide (H₂S) at just 5 ppb (parts per billion) to prevent odour nuisance and associated health complaints. 
The HSE’s 8-hour WEL, by comparison, is 5,000 ppb – 1,000 times higher – and has no validity in assessing 
chronic community exposure in a residential setting. 

Comparison of Public vs Occupational Exposure Limits to Hydrogen Sulphide (H₂S) 
To compare public and occupational exposure limits for hydrogen sulphide (H₂S), we must convert both into the 
same units—either ppm or µg/m³. This is essential because occupational limits are typically given in ppm (for 
air in workplace environments), while public health and environmental guidelines use µg/m³, which reflect 
broader, continuous exposure risks. 
Long-Term Exposure (Chronic) 

• Occupational limit (8-hour TWA): 5 ppm ≈ 6,968 µg/m³ 
• Public limit (24-hour average): 150 µg/m³ ≈ 0.108 ppm 

Result: Public exposure limits are about 2.15% of the occupational limit—more than 46 times stricter. 
Short-Term Exposure (Acute / Odour) 

• Occupational STEL (15-minute): 10 ppm ≈ 13,937 µg/m³ 
• Public odour annoyance threshold (30-minute): 7 µg/m³ ≈ 0.005 ppm 

Result: Public threshold is about 0.05% of the occupational short-term limit—roughly 2,000 times stricter.
 

 
 
 



Why This Difference Matters 

• Occupational limits apply to healthy adults working limited hours (e.g. 8-hour shifts) with protective 
equipment and oversight. 

• Public limits protect everyone—including children, the elderly, and those with health conditions—
who may be exposed continuously in residential areas near sites like landfills.

 

Importance for Compliance Monitoring 
It's critical to differentiate between occupational and public exposure thresholds when monitoring emissions 
from facilities like landfills: 

• Occupational monitoring ensures worker safety during site operations. 
• Public monitoring ensures the broader community is not exposed to harmful or nuisance levels of 

H₂S. 

Failing to distinguish between the two can result in underestimating community health risks, overlooking 
odour nuisance issues, or applying incorrect standards for enforcement and environmental permitting. 

Summary of Misapplication 

Concept Inappropriate Use in Report Correct Approach 
Thresholds Applied EH40/2005 WELs (5,000–10,000 ppb) WHO Ambient Air Guidance (5 ppb) 
Population 
Considered Adult industrial workers General population (including vulnerable 

groups) 
Exposure Duration Occupational (e.g., 8 hrs/day, 5 days/week) Potentially continuous (24/7) 

Consequence Public nuisance and risk significantly 
understated 

Community health impacts properly 
contextualised 

Formal Objection 

I therefore raise a formal objection to the methodology employed in this report. By using occupational 
exposure thresholds to assess residential public health risk, the report significantly under-represents the 
ongoing impact of hydrogen sulphide emissions from Hafod Landfill. 

This substitution is methodologically incorrect and regulatorily unsound, and it risks dismissing the very 
real health burdens that residents continue to report: headaches, nausea, disrupted sleep, and severe odour 
annoyance. 

The appropriate frame of reference for interpreting such data is the WHO’s 5 ppb limit, not the HSE’s 
occupational standard of 5,000–10,000 ppb. 

Request for Action 

In light of the above, I respectfully request that the Petitions Committee: 

1. Note this misapplication of risk thresholds as a serious issue in the oversight of environmental 
reporting and seek an immediate abatement notice.  

2. Seek clarification from Wrexham Council, Natural Resources Wales (NRW) and Enovet, as to why 
WELs were cited in a public health context, and do they know what they are doing ! 

3. Give immediate consideration to the revocation of the Hafod Landfill environmental permit, in light of 
this and other compounding evidence of regulatory inadequacy. 

I trust that the Committee will take this matter seriously. Please confirm receipt of this submission. 

Yours sincerely, 
Steve Gittins 
Lead Petitioner 
 



Addendum – P0-06-1510 
Who sets occupational H₂S exposure limits? 

1. Health and Safety Executive (HSE) – UK 

• The HSE sets Workplace Exposure Limits (WELs) for hydrogen sulphide (H₂S) 
under the EH40/2005 regulations. 

• These limits apply only to occupational settings, e.g., factories, waste facilities, etc. 
• Current HSE WELs for H₂S: 

o 5 ppm (parts per million) over 8 hours (long-term) 
o 10 ppm over 15 minutes (short-term) 

These are meant for healthy adult workers, not the general public. 

 

� Who sets public health exposure limits for H₂S? 

2. World Health Organization (WHO) 

• The WHO provides ambient air quality guidelines intended for the general 
population, including sensitive individuals like children, the elderly, and those with 
pre-existing health conditions. 

• WHO guideline for hydrogen sulphide: 
o 0.005 ppm (5 ppb) — based on odour nuisance prevention and low-level 

health effects from chronic exposure. 

3. Environment Agency (EA) – England 
4. Natural Resources Wales (NRW) – Wales 

• These regulators issue and enforce environmental permits for landfill and industrial 
sites. 

• However, they often do not explicitly set a numerical public exposure threshold 
for H₂S in permits. 

• Instead, they rely on a combination of: 
o Site-specific odour management plans 
o Complaint-based enforcement 
o Generic guidance from DEFRA or Public Health England (now UKHSA) 

There exists a regulatory gap in which odour nuisance is typically addressed reactively rather than 
proactively. The failure to adopt or acknowledge the WHO’s ambient air quality guideline for 
hydrogen sulphide (H₂S), set at 5 ppb, allows some operators or local authorities to inappropriately 
substitute occupational Workplace Exposure Limits (WELs) as benchmarks for public exposure. This 
practice is fundamentally flawed, as WELs are designed for healthy adult workers in controlled 
industrial settings, not for continuous exposure by the general population, which includes 
vulnerable individuals. Such misapplication not only distorts risk assessments but actively endangers 
public health by downplaying the harmful impacts of prolonged low-level H₂S exposure. 

 Steve Gittins 

Lead Petitioner 



To:  
Subject: Systemic Misapplication of Hydrogen Sulphide Exposure Limits and Failings 
in NRW's May 2025 Update on Hafod Landfill 

Dear  

Whilst I have your attention, and I have subsequently viewed  on-line, ‘How we are 
regulating Hafod Landfill’, I am compelled to address many inaccuracies.  

While NRW’s May 2025 update on Hafod Landfill is presented as a detailed and responsive 
document, it falls short in several key areas. The tone of cautious optimism belies the reality 
of persistent, unresolved community harm, unsubstantiated regulatory claims, and a lack of 
measurable success. Below, we set out the key concerns that undermine the credibility and 
effectiveness of this update, and introduce a fundamental issue that demands immediate 
correction: the misapplication of hydrogen sulphide exposure thresholds. 

1. Fundamental Error: Misuse of Occupational Exposure Limits for Public 
Health Assessment 

I formally raise serious concern regarding the treatment of public health risk associated with 
hydrogen sulphide (H₂S) emissions, most recently evidenced in Appendix 4 (p.13) of the 
report submitted to the Homes and Environment Scrutiny Committee (29 April 2025). It 
states: 

“The highest recorded 15 minute concentration of H₂S was 17.97 ppb... This value is 
significantly under the maximum values outlined in the Health and Safety Executive’s (HSE) 
stated workplace exposure limits and the human irritant level... the levels of H₂S are not 
expected to result in any direct physical health effects...” 

This reflects a fundamental and deeply concerning misapplication of regulatory standards. 
The use of HSE Workplace Exposure Limits (WELs), intended solely for controlled, short-
term occupational settings, to assess chronic residential exposure in communities near 
Hafod Landfill is both scientifically invalid and regulatorily inappropriate. 

Key Distinctions Between Occupational and Public Limits 

Exposure Type Limit Equivalent (ppb) Intended For 
HSE 8-hour WEL (TWA) 5 ppm 5,000 ppb Healthy workers, industrial setting 
HSE 15-min STEL 10 ppm 10,000 ppb Acute work exposure 
WHO ambient guideline 150 µg/m³ ~108 ppb General public (24h exposure) 
WHO odour threshold 7 µg/m³ ~5 ppb Public nuisance/health symptoms 

WELs are not designed to protect vulnerable groups (children, elderly, chronically ill) from 
24/7 exposure in residential environments. WHO’s ambient air guidelines, especially the 5 
ppb odour threshold, are the appropriate benchmarks. Yet NRW, Enovert and Wrexham 
Council continue to evaluate community impact using irrelevant occupational standards, 
leading to a systematic understatement of public health risk. 



2. Lack of Tangible, Measurable Outcomes 

NRW claims “improvements” and “a decreasing trend in complaints” without providing: 

• Month-by-month complaint data 
• H₂S concentration trends over time 
• Before-and-after comparisons for interventions like gas well installations or capping 

Instead, we are offered subjective phrases like “tentative decreasing trend,” which lack 
verifiability. Where is the empirical evidence of a sustained reduction in odour and H₂S 
levels, validated by independent review? 

3. Vague Assurances and Ambiguous Language 

The update uses generalised statements that deflect accountability: 

• “Officers conduct regular visits” – No detail on outcomes or enforcement. 
• “Actions to be completed” – No timeline or metrics. 
• “Appropriate measures” – Used to defend inaction, even amid continued impact. 

Notably, NRW’s view that no breach occurs if “appropriate measures” are taken, regardless 
of outcome, undermines the intent of the environmental permit. 

Regulatory compliance cannot be detached from real-world consequences. 

4. Claims of 'Best Practice' Without Evidence 

Technical actions such as gas well installations and liner repairs are mentioned without audit, 
validation, or performance data. 

• The use of sandbags to weigh down liner sheets in high winds is cited without 
scrutiny. 

• There is no post-installation evaluation of temporary capping measures. 

Can you provide engineering assessments or external audits confirming these as best 
practice? Otherwise, these are at best unproven and at worst inadequate 

5. Lack of Public Involvement and Transparency 

There is no indication that affected residents: 

• Heceive Hafod Liason Group minutes. I was informed by a member of the committee 
to submit a FOI to the NRW. That is not engagement or transparency. 

• Have timely access to monitoring data or decision-making criteria 
• Can influence the environmental oversight process 

The group appears closed, institutional, and opaque.  

 



6. Overreliance on Pending Data and Deferred Accountability 

The update repeatedly defers action or disclosure: 

• “Preliminary data under review...” 
• “Joint statements pending...” 
• “Reports to be released...” 

This tactic allows NRW to avoid scrutiny indefinitely. 

Publish current data, enforcement logs, and compliance status effectively, not “in due 
course.” 

7. Continued Dismissal of Community Harm 

Despite recognising that “odours are still being experienced,” no relief or remedial support 
is offered to residents, such as: 

• Health monitoring  
• Health Risk Assessments 

Residents are asked to endure and report, but offered no direct protection or relief. 

What concrete steps are being taken to support those exposed in Johnstown and surrounding 
areas? 

Summary Demands and Formal Objection 

To restore public trust and regulatory credibility, we formally request: 

1. Immediate correction of the public record: WELs are not valid for assessing 
residential exposure risk. 

2. A review and explanation from Council and consultants (e.g., Enovet, NRW) on 
why inappropriate exposure limits were cited, in the H & E Scrutiny Committee 
Meeting.  

3. Adoption of WHO 5 ppb guidelines as the appropriate reference point for public 
health assessment. 

4. Full publication of: 
o Odour complaint data (2024–2025) 
o Permit enforcement logs and inspection records 
o Independent assessments of gas control and capping efficacy 
o Membership and minutes of the Hafod Stakeholder Group 

5. A transparent, time-bound roadmap for: 
o Site remediation, or 
o Permit revocation if public impact continues 

 

 



Conclusion 

By continuing to rely on occupational thresholds and vague reassurances, NRW, Enovert, and 
Wrexham Council are failing to uphold their public health responsibilities. This letter is both 
a formal objection to flawed methodology and a renewed request scientifically sound data 
and publicly accountable action. 

Please confirm receipt of this letter, and I await your promised response.  

Sincerely, 
Steve Gittins 
On behalf of the affected residents of Johnstown and surrounding communities 

 



Dear  

Thank you for your attention and your promise of a response below. 

While I have this opportunity, I would like to formally set out my priority questions, as 
detailed in the attached document. 

Given the time and effort taken to provide a detailed response, I would appreciate it if 
you could reply within 7 days. I look forward to hearing from you. 

Regards, Steve Jones 

 

Dear Mr Gittins 

Thank you for your e mail, I have spoken with  
 and he has advised me that he will respond in full to the points raised in your e 

mail by the end of this week. 

In terms of communications, - at our recent Stakeholder Group meeting we agreed that 
all parties are to ensure proactive communication between parties and with the 
community, this includes accurately representing what is said in meetings and working 
together for the benefit of the community. 

- All parties to work together to support and strengthen the good work of the Hafod 
Liaison Group, ensuring continued representation and to improve communication from 
the meeting to the community via NRW Citizen web page - How we are regulating Hafod 
Landfill, Wrexham - Natural Resources Wales Citizen Space - Citizen Space. 

Your local members are fully involved in this process and they have a roll in ensuring 
effective communications and I have copied them into this response. 

Kind regards 

 

 

 
Dear  Thank you for your reply. Can I ask through what channels you are 
effectively communicating to the local community, please, so I can look out for them.  
 
Regards,  
Steve Gittins.  
 
---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 



 

Good morning Mr Gittins  
 

has shared your e mail with me and I have asked for the questions which 
you raise to be answered within 7 days.  
As Chair of the newly formed stakeholder group I am committed to ensuring effective 
communication between all the stakeholders involved which, importantly, includes the 
local community.  
 
Kind regards  
 

  
 
 













 

 

Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg.  Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni fydd 
gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.  
 
We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh.  Any correspondence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding 
in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.   
 
Cangen Rheoliadau Polisi Gwastraff / Waste Regulation Policy Branch 
Is-adran Effeithlonrwydd Adnoddau ac Economi Gylchol / Resource Efficiency and Circular Economy Division 
Adran Newid Hinsawdd / Climate Change Department    Canolfan 

Cyswllt Cyntaf / First Point of Contact Centre 0300 
0604400 

 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 
  
Ein cyf/Our ref TO/HIDCC/00746/25 
 
Steve Gittins 

 
 

 
Dear Mr Gittins, 
 
Thank you for your emails of 7 April and 14 April to Huw Irranca-Davies, Deputy First 
Minister regarding your concerns about the Hafod landfill site in Johnstown near Wrexham. 
I understand you have also written to the Deputy First Minister referencing the Hafod 
Landfill Petition (P-06-1510).  
 
As you know, activities at the Hafod landfill are controlled by an Environmental Permit that 
contains conditions the operator must comply with to prevent harm to the environment or 
human health. Natural Resources Wales (NRW) as the waste regulator in Wales is 
responsible for regulating the site and ensuring compliance with the conditions of the permit. 
NRW will ensure the site will continue to be managed by the operator within the conditions 
of the permit and will not be allowed to deteriorate as you infer. 
 
The Environmental Permit states that the operator shall maintain a closure and aftercare 
management plan.  This plan shows how the operator intends to close and manage the site 
in the aftercare phase, which would be enacted upon formal site closure.  There are two 
ways that a landfill can be formally closed under the Environmental Permitting (England and 
Wales) Regulations 2016 and the Landfill Directive: 
 

• Operator-initiated closure - When the operator of an operational landfill permanently 
stops accepting waste, it can start the closure procedure. It must be compliant with 
the permit and have appropriate infrastructure, operating techniques, and 
management plans in place to manage the site through the aftercare phase.  
  

• Regulator-initiated closure - When NRW decides that a site must close and issues a 
Closure Notice. A Closure Notice is used as a last resort once other enforcement 
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The idea that "closure would not immediately solve the issue" is a distraction from 
accountability. No intervention offers an “immediate” fix, but closure offers a definitive 
and enforceable path to control and recovery, unlike the current strategy which tolerates 
repeated breaches of permit conditions with little consequence. 

 

3. The Site Has Already Breached Permit Conditions 

Extensive public complaints, environmental incidents (notably the major landfill fire in 
2020), and persistent odour events are evidence that the operator is not meeting permit 
standards. Under Regulation 22 and 23 of the Environmental Permitting Regulations 2016, 
NRW has full legal grounds to revoke the permit where permit conditions are breached 
and environmental harm continues. The Welsh Government’s framing of permit revocation as 
a “last resort” overlooks this lawful pathway. 

 

4. Land Restoration Is a Legal Obligation, Not an Option 

UK and EU law mandates that closed landfill sites must be restored, capped, monitored, 
and managed for decades after closure. The Landfill Directive, Environmental Protection 
Act 1990, and the Land Restoration Regulations guarantee that post-closure management is 
not optional. NRW remains responsible for ensuring compliance through inspections and 
enforcement. 

Far from leading to neglect, closure would activate enforceable obligations for containment, 
monitoring, and pollution mitigation—measures that should have been fully in place already. 

 

5. Air Monitoring Is Not a Substitute for Intervention 

While we welcome the installation of monitors, this is a reactive and incomplete measure. 
Monitoring does not prevent harm, nor does it constitute a regulatory solution. Public health 
protection requires prevention of pollution at source, not data collection after exposure. 

 

6. Failure to Acknowledge Health Impacts and Community Harm 

The Welsh Government’s response omits any meaningful acknowledgment of the 
cumulative and long-term public health implications of exposure to PM2.5, H₂S, VOCs, 
and bioaerosols. The absence of reference to the 2020 Hafod landfill fire, which caused 
mass evacuations and widespread pollution, is particularly egregious and appears to 
downplay the severity of the situation. 

 



7. Welsh Government Has a Statutory Duty to Act 

Under the Well-being of Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015, the Welsh Government is 
legally bound to protect the environment and promote good health and well-being. Allowing 
a known polluting site to continue operations in the face of strong community opposition and 
substantial evidence of harm is incompatible with this obligation. 

 

Request for Committee Consideration 
We respectfully ask that the Senedd Petitions Committee consider these rebuttals in their 
deliberations and recommend the revocation of the environmental permit for Hafod 
Landfill as a proportionate and lawful remedy to long-standing, unresolved environmental 
and public health harms. 

We remain committed to constructive engagement but firmly believe that only formal 
closure will bring about the level of control and accountability necessary to protect our 
community. 

Yours sincerely, 
Steve Gittins 
Lead Petitioner – Petition P-06-1510 

 

 



Campaign to revoke Hafod Landfill Site permit 
To : Natural Resources Wales 

From : Steve Gittins – Resident of Johnstown.  

As part of our above campaign and ongoing petition with the Welsh 
Government (P-06-1510), I written to Wrexham Council Public Protection 
Office, and I copy NRW and the regulator in these matters and seek answers 
to the following question, which have also addressed to Wrexham Council. I 
also await a reply from , regarding previous 
correspondence, that to date appears to have been ignored.  

 

Questions Regarding Hafod Lanfill Regulation.  

Public Health Assessment Standards 

1. Why were HSE Workplace Exposure Limits (WELs), which apply to 
occupational settings, used to assess public health impacts in a residential area 
near Hafod Landfill? 

2. Will the Council now acknowledge this misuse of occupational standards, and 
correct the public record by adopting WHO guidelines (e.g. the 5 ppb odour 
threshold) instead? 

3. Who advised or authorised the use of WELs in the Homes and Environment 
Scrutiny Committee’s April 2025 report? Was this based on NRW guidance, 
internal consultants, or Enovert’s submissions? 

Data Transparency and Verification 

4. The Council has stated that a single “all-encompassing” report—containing data 
from all installed monitors, alongside weather data—will be presented to the 
Stakeholder Group and then passed to NRW for publication via the Public 
Register. However, from the experience of many residents, the Public Register is 
often difficult to navigate, inconsistently updated, and not readily accessible to 
the general public. 

Given these limitations: 

o Will the Council commit to making this report—and any future 
monitoring data—available through a more direct and user-friendly 
communication channel, such as a dedicated web page, a community 
bulletin, or local publication? 

o Will the full dataset, including raw time-stamped H₂S readings, 
exceedance durations, wind direction overlays, and analysis 
methodologies, be published in an accessible and timely manner? 

This would ensure that affected residents are not excluded from critical health-related 
information due to technical or bureaucratic barriers. 



Campaign to revoke Hafod Landfill Site permit 
5. Can you provide month-by-month odour complaint data from 2024 to present, 

broken down by location and incident type? 
6. Are there H₂S monitoring datasets available for public review, including raw 

values and trends over time? 
7. Have there been any independent audits or validations of NRW or Enovert's 

reported gas management improvements (e.g. well installations, liner repairs)? If 
so, will these be published? 

Enforcement and Compliance 

8. What specific enforcement actions has WCBC Public Protection taken over the 
past 18 months in response to permit breaches or persistent odour complaints 
from residents—particularly actions falling within the Council’s own statutory 
responsibilities, regardless of NRW’s primary regulatory role? 

9. Does the Council agree that “appropriate measures” should be judged by their 
actual impact on the public, not just whether they were attempted? 

10. What are the current criteria used by the Council (not NRW) to determine 
whether a breach of the environmental permit has occurred? 

Technical Measures and Best Practice 

11. Can you confirm whether the temporary capping and use of sandbags to secure 
liners has been subject to engineering evaluation of effectiveness.  

12. Have any independent experts reviewed the gas control systems and landfill 
management practices? If so, who, and what were their findings? 

Would you not agree that climate change is driving an increase in both the frequency 
and intensity of rainfall events, which significantly challenges the effective 
management of leachate volumes at landfill sites. The current permit framework and 
operational processes, often based on historical weather patterns, are increasingly 
outdated and inadequate to address these intensified hydrological conditions. Without 
updated regulatory standards and adaptive management practices that reflect these 
climate realities, landfill operators risk greater leachate overflow, increased odour 
emissions, and environmental harm. 

Community Involvement and Governance 

13. Why are Hafod Liaison Group minutes not made automatically available to 
residents? Will the Council now commit to publishing these routinely? 

14. Can affected residents be given observer status in stakeholder groups, and timely 
access to monitoring and compliance data? 

15. Is the Council willing to hold a public forum to allow direct engagement with 
affected residents? 

Timelines, Accountability, and Next Steps 

16. When will the Council publish: 

• a) All complaint and monitoring data? 



Campaign to revoke Hafod Landfill Site permit 
• b) Current enforcement status and actions taken? 
• c) A formal position on whether to consider revoking the environmental permit? 

17. Is it possible to implement an independent review, or regulatory reassessment of 
the permit conditions? 

Public Health Support 

18. Will the Council commit to initiating a formal Health Risk Assessment for 
residents exposed to odour and gas emissions near Hafod? 

19. Have any local public health services or environmental health specialists been 
consulted on the chronic effects of low-level H₂S exposure on vulnerable 
populations? 

 Summary 

Will you not agree that despite repeated claims of "taking this seriously," the report (How to 
regulate Hafod Landfill) lacks demonstrable, lasting outcomes. It relies on generic language, 
unsubstantiated claims of best practice, and deflects accountability through vague 
collaboration efforts and pending data reviews. The community continues to suffer from 
persistent odours, which undermines the credibility of both Natural Resources Wales (NRW) 
and Wrexham Council’s Public Protection efforts. 

Key Issues Identified: 

1. Vague Assurances & Regulatory Ambiguity 
o "We are taking each report seriously" and "operator is taking appropriate 

measures" lack measurable performance indicators. 
o The phrase "if some odour is still detectable… no breach occurs" appears to 

license prolonged nuisance without accountability. 
2. Unsubstantiated Claims of Best Practice 

o Example: "Sandbags on temporary capping" is cited as a best practice—
without any scientific justification or performance data. 

o Repetitive updates on gas wells and temporary liners mask the lack of long-
term containment solutions. 

3. Lack of Tangible Improvement 
o Despite years of actions, "odours are still being experienced"—a direct 

admission that current regulation and operator action are insufficient. 
4. Absence of Transparency & Community Engagement 

o Stakeholder groups and Scrutiny Committee meetings are cited, but outcomes 
are missing or delayed. 

o There is no mention of how residents are actively involved in shaping 
enforcement or validating operator claims. 

5. Inadequate Monitoring Data 
o Air quality monitoring data is described as "preliminary" and "needs further 

assessment"—despite 18 years of complaints. 
o Hydrogen sulphide (H₂S) thresholds are reportedly exceeded, but without 

acceptance of WHO exposure limits or health impact analysis. 
6. Selective Liaison Committee Participation 



Campaign to revoke Hafod Landfill Site permit 
o The Hafod Stakeholder Group is referenced, but its composition, decision-

making power, or independence is not transparent. 

Additional Key Questions for Council Oversight 

20. Effectiveness of Regulation 

• Over 18 years, why have odour complaints persisted despite NRW and Council 
oversight? What specific regulatory failures are acknowledged? 

• What measurable enforcement outcomes (e.g. fines, permit modifications, temporary 
suspensions) have been imposed on the operator since 2010? 

21. Odour Assessment and Permit Interpretation 

• How can "appropriate measures" be considered sufficient when community exposure 
to odours continues?  

• Do you accept that ignoring Public WHO exposure thresholds, has allowed Hafod 
landfill site and probably other UK sites to carry on regardless and with impunity.  

• Why does NRW continue to accept the presence of odours under permit conditions? 
Does this not contradict the legal duty to protect public wellbeing? 

22. Monitoring Transparency and Data Sharing 

• Will WCBC commit to publicly releasing real-time, monthly H₂S monitoring data, 
including wind vectors and analysis methodology? Not every 3 or 6 months….but 
monthly! 

23. Technical Validity of Mitigation Measures 

• What evidence exists to support the use of sandbags and temporary LLDPE liner as 
effective odour controls under storm or high rainfall conditions? 

• Would you agree that Sandbags and temporary LLDPE liners cannot be considered effective 
or resilient odour control methods in storm or high rainfall conditions, and that Best 
available techniques (BAT) in landfill odour management call for engineered capping 
systems, active gas extraction, and integrated stormwater controls. Continued reliance on 
temporary surface coverings during adverse weather raises significant questions about the 
adequacy of site management and regulatory compliance. 

• Has an independent third party ever validated the effectiveness of gas wells, pin wells, 
or temporary caps installed at Hafod? 

24. Stakeholder Group Accountability 

• Who selected the members of the Hafod Stakeholder Group? What criteria were used? 
Were local residents or campaigners allowed to nominate representatives? 

• Can WCBC provide minutes, actions, and measurable outcomes from the March 2025 
Stakeholder Group meeting? 

25. Scrutiny Committee Recommendations 
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• What was achieved at the Homes and Environment Scrutiny Committee on 29 April 

2025? 
• Will WCBC publicly commit to timelines and enforcement updates and actions 

arising from these recommendations? 

26. Health and Impact Assessment 

• Has WCBC conducted any public health impact assessments in Johnstown or the 
surrounding area related to chronic exposure to landfill gases? 

• Will the Council now commission an independent health risk study given the 
consistent H₂S exceedances? 

27. Cumulative Regulatory Response 

• What lessons have been learned from past operator non-compliance, including the 
2020 landfill fire, and how have they informed current regulatory strategies? 

• Why has NRW or Wrexham Council never considered revoking or suspending the 
permit despite repeated non-performance, non-conformities, considerable public 
objection, and more recently, the discovery of inappropriate Occupational / workplace 
data criteria to assess compliance in Public locations.  

 

Steve Gittins 
 

Lifelong Resident of Johnstown.   
 



Correspondence from Natural Resources Wales to the Petitioner, 11 June 2025 

Dear Mr Gittins, 

RE: Hafod Landfill, Wrexham 

 Thank you for your detailed correspondence dated 4 June regarding Hafod Landfill site 
and your concerns relating to both environmental data interpretation and regulatory 
oversight. We take all representations from members of the public and stakeholders 
seriously, and I welcome the opportunity to respond directly. 

At the outset, I would like to reaffirm that protecting public health and the environment 
remains our overriding priority in the regulation of Hafod Landfill site. Oversight of this 
site has included routine inspections (both announced and unannounced), detailed 
data reviews, operational improvement programs, and ongoing dialogue with the 
operator, local authorities, and residents. 

You have raised a concern regarding the applicability of Workplace Exposure Limits 
(WELs) in the assessment of hydrogen sulphide (H2S) emissions in a residential 
context.  

H2S monitoring off-site is not a requirement of the Environmental Permit.  Wrexham 
County Borough Council (WCBC) and the site operator have elected to install air quality 
monitors around the site boundary and at Johnstown Community Centre. We 
understand that the selection of threshold levels to assess the monitoring data have 
been determined by WCBC and Enovert in discussion with Public Health Wales.    

We share your view that public confidence is underpinned by transparency. We 
understand that the monitoring data collected by WCBC and Enovert is to be made 
available in the form of monitoring reports, which will be shared publicly.  

 We have used a range of regulatory powers to drive operational improvements at Hafod 
Landfill, including formal enforcement notices, mandatory action plans, and 
compliance audits. Our work includes continued investigation into odour incidents, 
ongoing evaluation of site gas management, and ensuring that the operator remains 
fully accountable for performance against permit conditions. Further information 
regarding our regulatory work can be found on our ‘How we are regulating Hafod Landfill 
Site’ website. 

 Please be assured that we take our regulatory responsibilities seriously and we 
continue to inspect and audit Hafod Landfill site against the requirements of the 
Environmental Permit and associated best practice. All information on the actions we 
take to regulate the site are public register documents. 

 It should be noted that we do not provide individual feedback on our response to, or the 
outcome of, reports of potential incidents, regulatory breaches, or criminal activity.  

https://eur02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fymgynghori.cyfoethnaturiol.cymru%2Fnorth-east-gogledd-ddwyrain%2Fhow-we-are-regulating-hafod-landfill-wrexham%2F&data=05%7C02%7Cpetitions%40senedd.wales%7Cee6deccf834442ee02b908dda920faea%7C38dc5129340c45148a044e8ef2771564%7C0%7C0%7C638852681327924348%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJFbXB0eU1hcGkiOnRydWUsIlYiOiIwLjAuMDAwMCIsIlAiOiJXaW4zMiIsIkFOIjoiTWFpbCIsIldUIjoyfQ%3D%3D%7C0%7C%7C%7C&sdata=sBPBqEXND9joVQoXcD9ZR6CbAZQsKhZbnk0015SpBcQ%3D&reserved=0
https://eur02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fymgynghori.cyfoethnaturiol.cymru%2Fnorth-east-gogledd-ddwyrain%2Fhow-we-are-regulating-hafod-landfill-wrexham%2F&data=05%7C02%7Cpetitions%40senedd.wales%7Cee6deccf834442ee02b908dda920faea%7C38dc5129340c45148a044e8ef2771564%7C0%7C0%7C638852681327924348%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJFbXB0eU1hcGkiOnRydWUsIlYiOiIwLjAuMDAwMCIsIlAiOiJXaW4zMiIsIkFOIjoiTWFpbCIsIldUIjoyfQ%3D%3D%7C0%7C%7C%7C&sdata=sBPBqEXND9joVQoXcD9ZR6CbAZQsKhZbnk0015SpBcQ%3D&reserved=0


  

This is so that we can focus our resources on delivering an effective and cost-efficient 
incident and regulatory service, to protect the environment and people of Wales. We 
very much appreciate the reports we receive and would like to thank you for taking the 
time to report your observations to us. These reports are critical in enabling us to 
identify and address the impacts of incidents and regulatory breaches and provide 
valuable intelligence to support our incident prevention and regulatory compliance and 
enforcement work. 

 




